

**United States District Court
Middle District of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg Division**

**The PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION**

Plaintiff,

v.

**ROBERT TORRES, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and JONATHAN M. MARKS,
in his official capacity as the Commissioner of
the Bureau of Commissions, Elections, and
Legislation**

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00463-CCC

**Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation's
Response in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss**

Table of Contents

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Motion to Dismiss Standard 4

 II. Applicable Law..... 5

 A. NVRA’s Public Disclosure Provision..... 5

 B. NVRA’s Private Enforcement Provision 5

 III. Four Sub-Classes of Records Sought 6

 IV. The Secretary’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied 6

 A. The NVRA’s Public Disclosure Provision is Not Limited to Records Concerning Death and Relocation..... 6

 B. The Driver’s Privacy Protection Act Has No Relevancy to the Foundation’s Claims 12

 C. The Foundation Has Standing 18

 1. The Foundation Has Suffered an Injury in Fact Because It Has Been Denied Access to Publicly Available Records 18

 2. The Secretary Was Provided Sufficient Notice of the Violation and an Opportunity to Cure 21

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs,
872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017) 9-10

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 18 n.2

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) 12, 16, 20

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 12

Condon v. Reno, 913 F.Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)..... 5, 22

Davis v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n,
47 Conn. Supp. 309, 790 A.2d 1188 (2001)..... 15-16

Davis v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 259 Conn. 45 (2001) 16

Ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1879)..... 18 n.2

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 3, 19-20

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174 (1988) 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King, 993 F.Supp.2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)..... 20

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F.Supp.2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 8-9, 11, 20

Project Vote / Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 8

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 18-19

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Reed,
 No. 16-cv-01375 (E.D. Va., filed Oct. 31, 2016)..... 14

Rockefeller Ctr. Props. Sec. Litig. v. Rockefeller,
 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) 4

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) 15

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 2725(3) 17

52 U.S.C. § 20504(a)(1)..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A)-(B) 7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1, 5, 7-8, 10, 11, 14

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) 2, 5

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1) 4-5

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2) 5

Other Authorities

The Inquirer, *Are there thousands of ineligible immigrants registered to vote in Pa.? We don't know yet*, April 5, 2018, available at <http://www.philly.com/philly/opinion/editorials/ineligible-voters-immigrants-pa-motor-votor-20180405.html>..... 11 n.1

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation (the “Foundation”) hereby responds to the Motion to Dismiss filed by Defendants Torres and Marks (together, the “Secretary”) (Dkts. 10 and 12).
